
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

6 May 2022 

Pension Advisory Board 
 
A virtual meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on Monday, 16 May 
2022. 
 
Note: This meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance. 
Public access is via webcasting. 
 

Items 1 to 14 in Part I of the agenda will be available to watch via the 
internet at the address below. Items 15 to 19 in Part II of the agenda 

contain exempt information, as indicated, and therefore will not be 
broadcast: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
Part I 

 
1. Declarations of Interests and Conflicts   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest, or any 
potential conflicts of interest in any business on the agenda. They should also 
make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent during the 
meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of 
the interest warrants it. If in doubt, contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 
 

2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 February 
2022. 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Part II Matters   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 
bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda. 
 

5. Progress Statement   
 
There are no outstanding issues for consideration. 
 

6. Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I   
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes from the meeting of 
the Pensions Committee on 4 February 2022 and the agenda from the meeting 
of the Pensions Committee on 29 April 2022. 
 
(a) 4 February 2022 - Part I Pensions Committee Minutes  (Pages 11 - 

16) 
 
(b) 29 April 2022 - Pensions Committee Agenda  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

7. Actuarial Valuation 2022  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
The Board is asked to consider the Actuarial Valuation Report from the 29 April 
2022 Pensions Committee by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

8. Business Plan Update  (Pages 27 - 76) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 

The Board is asked to note the recommendations in the report. 
 

9. Administration procedures and performance  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 
The Board is asked to consider the Administration Report from the 29 April 2022 
Pensions Committee by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

10. Communication Strategy  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to consider the recommendations within the report. 
 

11. Regulations and Governance update  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board.  

The Board is asked to note the current issues relating to Scheme Regulations 
and Governance. 
 

12. Policy Documents  (Pages 105 - 124) 
 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services.  

The Board is asked to note the register of Policy Documents and the changes 
made to the Governance Policy and Compliance Statement approved by the 
Pensions Committee at their meeting on 29 April 2022. 

Page 2



 
13. Cyber Security  (Pages 125 - 128) 

 
The Board is asked to consider the Cyber Security Report from the 29 April 2022 
Pensions Committee by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

14. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on Monday 5 September 
2022. 
 

Part II 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person (including the 
authority). 
 

16. Part II Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 129 - 130) 
 
To confirm the part II minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 February 
2022. 
 

17. Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  (Pages 131 - 136) 
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from the meeting of 
the Pensions Committee on 4 February 2022 (yellow paper). 
 

18. Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity and proposals for change 
to governance (March 2022)  (Pages 137 - 144) 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions 
Committee on 29 April 2022. 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 
the Board only (yellow paper). 
 

19. Investment Strategy Implementation  (To Follow) 
 
The Board is asked to consider an extract of the Investment Strategy 
Implementation report which went to the Pensions Committee on 29 April 2022. 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 
the Board only (yellow paper). 
 

 
 

Page 3



 
To all members of the Pension Advisory Board 
 

Page 4



Pension Advisory Board 
 
11 February 2022 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am 
at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 
Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 
Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin and Tim Stretton 
 
Apologies were received from Becky Caney and Chris Scanes 
 
Officers in attendance: Clare Williams (Deputy Director of Finance), Rachel Wood  
(Pension Fund Strategist), Vickie Hampshire (Finance Manager (Pension Fund – 
Governance)), Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration &  
Employers)), Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Lowe  
(Head of Pensions, Investments and Borrowing). 

 
Part I 

  
32.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
32.1     None declared. 
  

33.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
33.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 
November 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

34.    Progress Statement  
 
34.1     Resolved – That the Board notes that there are no outstanding 
issues. 
  

35.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 
35.1     The Board considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 25 
October 2021 Pensions Committee meeting and the Agenda from the 4 
February 2022 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the 
signed minutes). 

35.2     The Chairman highlighted that Annual Benefit Statement Progress 
was almost at 100%.  It was noted that cybercrime had been discussed at 
the Committee and was also referred to within the Business Plan update. 

35.3     Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

36.    Business Plan Update  
 
36.1     The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

36.2     The Chairman introduced the report and explained that Miranda 
Kadwell and Becky Caney’s terms on the Board were due to end in 
November 2022.  The Chairman had spoken with both members who were 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



willing to continue being representatives on the Board for another term.  
Virtual meetings were discussed and that there appeared to be less 
discussion than in person meetings.  The situation would continue to be 
monitored in line with the County Council’s pandemic response with regard 
to meeting arrangements. 

36.3     Rachel Wood confirmed that cybercrime had been discussed at the 
Pensions Committee and that a report would be coming to their next 
meeting.  This would then come to the following Board meeting. 

36.4     The Chairman drew attention to the LGPS On-Line Learning 
Academy (LOLA) progress and reported that Miranda Kadwell had 
completed all modules since the publication of the agenda papers. 

36.5     Resolved – That the Board: 
  

1.    Agrees the performance report for 2021/22 in Appendix A, and 
that the Pensions Committee and Governance Committee be 
informed. 

2.    Notes the Pensions Committee’s business plan update report 
attached as Appendix B.  

3.    Notes the training log in Appendix C. 
  

37.    Administration procedures and performance  
 
37.1     The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services that had been considered at the 4 February Pensions Committee 
meeting (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

37.2     Tara Atkins introduced the report and highlighted that a new 
category of member had been included to cover preserved refunds for 
those who had left the service with more than three months service but 
less than two years of membership and had not transferred their holdings 
or requested a refund.  Portal membership was being carefully monitored, 
particularly regarding pensioners, where the shift in approach by the 
Pension Fund would be to make documents digital by default for this 
membership group – although there would be the option to request hard 
copies. 

37.3     The Board made comments including those that follow. 

       Queried the number of members with preserved refunds was 
particularly high.  – Andrew Lowe resolved to look into this and see 
how West Sussex’s figures compared to other funds. 

       Asked for details on the time limit to request a refund.  – Tara 
Atkins confirmed that the current legislation was a five-year time 
limit. 

       Noted
[...]
ained that was linked to Contracting Out arrangements that 
ended in April 2016. 

       Queried if those who would be impacted by the changes were aware 
of the impact of the split increase change.  – Tara Atkins confirmed 
that where someone in the fund was impacted, they would always 
receive a direct letter to explain the situation. 

38.4     Resolved – That the Board notes the schedule of Communications 
drawn from the Communication Policy Statement and that the feedback 
provided on the pensioner newsletter and the Communication presented at 
the meeting is noted by officers. 

  
39.    Regulations and Governance update  

 
39.1     The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

39.2     The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed that he had 
circulated Bulletin 219.  The Chairman discussed how CIPFA had stopped 
its Pensions Panel, but now the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) had set up 
a Compliance and Reporting Committee which will be Chaired by a CIPFA 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



nominee.  The Chairman felt it would be important to see how this would 
impact how regulations would be facilitated. 

39.3     The Chairman highlighted that the SAB had updated their statement 
regarding the lack of Scheme Member representation on the ACCESS Joint 
Committee following a letter from ACCESS to explain the reasons for the 
decision. 

39.4     Resolved – That the Board notes current issues relating to Scheme 
Regulations and Governance. 
  

40.    Review of Pension Fund Policy Documents  
 
40.1     The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

40.2     Vickie Hampshire introduced the report which considered two 
policies.  The Governance Policy and Compliance Statement had been 
previously delayed due to the upcoming Good Governance review by the 
Scheme Advisory Board, however as there were a number of changes 
required to reflect the arrangements in West Sussex the policy had been 
updated prior to the conclusion of this review.  It was therefore now being 
presented to the Board for their feedback. 

40.3     The Chairman noted the Treasury Management policy and explained 
that this was not a regulatory requirement, but a CIPFA financial 
requirement.  Vickie Hampshire added that the guidance showed a policy 
was required as a separate bank account was held. 

40.4     The Board sought clarity on the monetary limits and queried if £5m 
was low.  – Rachel Wood explained that there was an aim for the pension 
fund to hold minimum cash and so the limit was appropriate. 

40.5     Resolved – That the Board notes the register of policy documents 
and the that the feedback provided on the presented policies is noted by 
officers. 
  

41.    Actuarial Update  
 
41.1     The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services that had been considered at the 4 February Pensions Committee 
meeting (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

41.2        Rachel Wood introduced the report and confirmed with the Board 
that they had been provided opportunity to watch a recording of the 
relevant section of the 4 February Pensions Committee concerning the 
Section 13 update from the Fund Actuary.  The report showed that the 
fund was in a good place and was ensuring contribution stability. 

41.3        The Board made comments including those that follow. 

       Sought clarity over the use of the Government Actuary's 
Department (GAD) and SAB’s basis for comparison.  – Rachel Wood 
confirmed these were not used to calculate funding or contribution 
levels within the West Sussex Pension Fund, but were used to 
provide a like for like comparison. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



       Queried the assumptions that had been used in the calculations for 
contribution rates and if they would likely be revised to reduce 
contribution rates.  – Rachel Wood explained that the Fund Actuary 
would consider this as part of the valuation cycle.  Prudency was 
considered to align with the long-term contribution strategy to 
ensure lower and stable rates. 

       Asked if climate risks would be consistent for all funds.  – Rachel 
Wood confirmed that GAD wanted consistency, but it was not clear 
how this would be applied across all funds and strategies. 

       Queried the consistency of the funding plan.  – Rachel Wood 
explained that the twenty-year funding plan would be at seventeen 
years at the next valuation.  The fund actuary focussed on a long-
term open pension fund. 

       Sought clarity on the recommendation that the SAB should review 
asset transfer arrangements and if this would apply to West 
Sussex.  – Rachel Wood explained that transfers out needed to pay 
reasonable amounts to hit this threshold.  The fund sought advice 
from the Fund Actuary for transfers. 

       Queried the appropriate distance with the actuary and how often 
they should be changed.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that the 
Hymans Robertson was subject to review and that National 
guidance was sought for frequency. 

       Discussed the onus for the Administration Authority to challenge 
actuary reports and asked how reports were checked for bias.  – 
Rachel Wood explained that there was no independence checks but 
confirmed that reports were checked for conflicts.  Hymans 
Robertson also submitted assurance reports. 

41.4        Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

42.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
42.1     The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on Monday 16 May 2022 at 9.30 a.m. 
  

43.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

44.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 15 November 2021 meeting 
and they were signed by the Chairman. 
  

45.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  
 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 25 October 2021 
Pensions Committee meeting. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



  
46.    ACCESS Update  

 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 4 February 2022 Pensions Committee (copy appended 
to the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 
  

47.    Extract of the Investment Strategy Implementation Report from 
Pension Committee meeting on 4 February 2022  
 
The Board considered an extract from the Investment Strategy 
Implementation Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
from the 4 February 2022 Pensions Committee (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Pensions Committee 
 
4 February 2022 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Condie, Cllr J Dennis (left at 1.55pm), Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Turley, 
Cllr Urquhart, Mr Kipling and Ms Taylor (left at 1.00pm) 
 

 
Part I 

  
31.    Declarations of Interests  

 
31.1     The Chairman opened the meeting and announced that Ms Taylor 
would be standing down as the Member representative on the Committee 
at the end of March.  The Chairman thanked Ms Taylor for her time on the 
Committee. 

31.2     None declared. 
  

32.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
32.1     Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 25 October 2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

33.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 
33.1     The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 26 
July 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from the 15 
November 2021 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

a.   Queried if the November minutes were available for consideration.  
– Adam Chisnall, Democratic Services Officer, explained that the 
minutes were only shared once they had been confirmed.  The same 
principle was applied to the Pension Advisory Board considering the 
Pensions Committee minutes. 

b.   The Chairman noted the items on the November agenda and 
commented that the Regulation and Guidance update would be 
useful for the Pensions Committee Members.  – Adam Chisnall 
confirmed that the report was available on the Pension Advisory 
Board webpage. 

c.    Sought clarity on the minor amendments that were mentioned in 
minute 10.2.  – Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, confirmed 
that the amendments referred to illiquid assets which had been 
updated in the final version of the Financial Statements.  The 
amendments were minor in nature and were all anticipated variants 
due to the timing of the valuations being received. 

33.2     Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

34.    Business Plan  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



34.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

34.2     Rachel Wood introduced the report and highlighted the training 
opportunities that were available.  Later in the meeting the Committee 
were due to receive a presentation from the fund actuary on the upcoming 
valuation.  Training would also be developed after this.   

34.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a.   Sought clarity on the progress of the McCloud progress.  – Rachel 
Wood explained that there was continuing engageme
[...]
   Queried if Hymans Robertson had been too cautious with their 
assumptions.  – Steven Law explained that all assumptions had 
been considered, with the aim to keep things stable.  This would 
ensure funding level and contribution rates were as stable as 
possible.  The plan built in prudence and resilience to achieve the 
18% contribution rate for the long term. 

b.   Noted the graph outlining long term cost efficiencies at 2019 and 
queried if it was possible to compare with previous years.  – Steven 
Law reported that it would be possible to look back to 2010. 

c.    Queried the 148% solvency level for West Sussex and how this 
related to the percentage de risking factor.  – Steven Law explained 
that the Scheme Advisory Board basis was for National comparison 
only.  De risking would be considered with each valuation. 

d.   Noted that West Sussex had the highest funding level and queried 
which fund had the next highest level.  – Steve Law confirmed that 
the current funding level was 148% on the Scheme Advisory Board 
basis and that the next highest level belonged to Kensington and 
Chelsea. 

e.   Noted that Government Actuary's Department’s (GAD) rating for the 
fund’s maturity level and queried if this could be challenged.  
Steven Law’s opinion was that the fund’s maturity level was high.  
GAD did not give details on how their measurement was derived 
and it is unlikely the Fund would be able to influence the criteria.   

f.    Raised concerns with the consumer prices risk.  – Steven Law 
confirmed that this was monitored and is a key risk and assumption 
for the 2022 valuation. 

37.5     Resolved – That the update be noted. 
  

38.    Date of the next meeting  
 
38.1     The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 29 April 2022 at County Hall, Chichester. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6a



  
39.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

40.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 25 October 2021. 
  

41.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 26 July 
2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
  

42.    Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity (6 December 2021)  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed the report 
recommendations. 
  

43.    Investment Strategy Implementation  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed the report 
recommendations. 
  

44.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 
The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 
  

45.    Presentation by ABRDN  
 
The Committee received an update from Matthew Cunliffe, Mark McKelvey, 
Laura Hughes and Georgie Nelson from ABRDN on the portfolio 
performance for the quarter. 
  

46.    Presentation by JP Morgan  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a



The Committee received an update from Richard Bannister and Gilly 
Zimmer from JP Morgan on the portfolio performance for the quarter. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman

Page 16

Agenda Item 6a



 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If cal
[...]
ctivity and proposals for change to governance (March 2022)



Minutes of the meeting


Pension Advisory Board 
 
16 May 2022 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am at 
Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 
Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 
Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney and Tim Stretton 
 
Apologies were received from Chris Scanes 
 
Officers in attendance:   Clare Williams (Deputy Director of Finance), Rachel 
Wood (Pension Fund Strategist), Vickie Hampshire (Finance Manager (Pension 
Fund – Governance)), Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration 
& Employers)), Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) and Andrew Lowe 
(Head of Pensions, Investments and Borrowing). 

 
Part I 

Due to technical issues it was not possible to webcast this meeting.  The 
Chairman therefore agreed to run the meeting informally and refer all 
decision actions to the 5 September 2022 meeting. 
 

1.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  
 
1.1 None declared. 
  

2.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
2.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 February 2022 
were noted for accuracy and would be carried on to the September 
Pension Advisory Board meeting for formal approval. 
  

3.    Progress Statement  
 
3.1 The Chairman noted that the action from the last meeting for 
preserved refunds (minute 37.3 1st bullet) had been resolved via a 
circulated email from officers. 

3.2 There were no outstanding issues. 
  

4.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 
4.1 The Board members in attendance considered the confirmed Part I 
minutes from the 4 February 2022 Pensions Committee meeting and the 
Agenda from the 29 April 2022 Pensions Committee meeting (copies 
appended to the signed minutes). 

4.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

5.    Actuarial Valuation 2022  
 
5.1 The Board members in attendance received a report by the Director 
of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 



5.2 The Board members noted that they had received training from the 
Fund Actuary prior to the meeting which covered the upcoming fund 
valuation. 

5.3 The Board members in attendance queried why the disclosures for 
climate risk were of concern.  – Rachel Wood explained that the concern 
was not linked to the disclosures, but how climate change would impact 
the fund.  Tests had been performed running climate change scenarios to 
see fund impact.  A paper would be going to a future Pensions Committee 
meeting on this, which would then come to the subsequent Board 
meeting. 

5.4 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

6.    Business Plan Update  
 
6.1 The Board members in attendance received a report by the 
Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 

6.2 The Chairman introduced the report and sought feedback on the 
foreword for the Annual Report.  The Board members in attendance had 
no comments to add to the foreword.  The Chairman explained that the 
Business Plan reflected the discussions that had taken place with Board 
members as part of the annual 1:1s with the Chairman. 

6.3 Resolved – That the Board members in attendance: 

1) informally support the performance information for inclusion in the 
pension fund annual report for 2021/22.  

2) informally support the draft PAB Business Plan for 2022/23 and that 
the Pensions and Governance Committees be informed accordingly.  

3) noted the Pensions Committee’s business plan report. 
  

7.    Administration procedures and performance  
 
7.1 The Board members in attendance received a report by the Director 
of Finance and Support Services that had been considered at the 29 April 
Pensions Committee meeting (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

7.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report and confirmed that 100% of 
casework was being delivered.  Key Performance Indicator timescales had 
been reviewed to see if they aligned with neighbouring authorities.  The 
timescales were found to be in appropriate alignment.  It was confirmed 
that feedback had been provided on the pension dashboard programme 
consultation and concerns had been raised with several scheme changes 
being implemented at once.  Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) 
had been reviewed by Hymans Robertson following the change of provider 
to Legal & General.  The assessment was positive, and it was observed 
that there had been an increase in members investing AVCs since the 
transfer.  The next review was scheduled for 2024. 

7.3 Andrew Lowe confirmed that positive annual reviews had been 
undertaken with Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support 



Services, and her team.  The reviews were part of the contract and that 
there were also bimonthly partnership meetings with officers. 

7.4 The Board members in attendance made comments including those 
that follow. 

 Sought clarity over the reduction in active member numbers.  – 
Rachel Wood explained that the numbers reflected work to correctly 
log historic leavers as deferred members.  The figure in the report 
was closer to the true active member number. 

 Noted that 70% of employers were using the portal queried the 
level of administration required for the remaining 30%.  – Tara 
Atkins confirmed that the 30% represented small bodies in the fund 
like Parish Councils.  The focus was on the large employers due to 
the high level of administration and payment processing required.  
However it was noted that the overall plan was for all employers to 
be on the portal.  Andrew Lowe confirmed that the small bodies had 
a lower administrative burden. 

 Sought an opinion on current administration capacity.  – Andrew 
Lowe reported that staffing levels were good with good performance 
across all partners.  There have been good communications with 
employers, and staff were good at recognising issues and working 
with employers to resolve. 

7.5 Resolved – That the Board members in attendance note the update. 
  

8.    Communication Strategy  
 
8.1 The Board members in attendance received a report by the Director 
of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

8.2 Tara Atkins introduced the report and drew attention to Appendix A 
which outlined all the communication updates since the last Board 
meeting. 

8.3 Resolved – That the Board members in attendance note the 
schedule of communications. 
  

9.    Regulations and Governance update  
 
9.1 The Board members in attendance received a report by the 
Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 

9.2 The Chairman introduced the report and highlighted the summary 
note from the March Scheme Advisory Board meeting. 

9.3 The Chairman stressed the importance of being aware of future 
compliance commitments for Schemes.  

9.4 Resolved – That the Board members in attendance note the current 
issues relating to Scheme Regulations and Governance. 
  

10.    Policy Documents  
 



10.1 The Board members in attendance received a report by the Director 
of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

10.2 Vickie Hampshire introduced the report and explained that the 
Governance Policy including Compliance Statement was coming back to 
the Board following amendments made at the last Pensions Committee.  
The document had been included with tracked changes to allow the Board 
to see the amendments. 

10.3 The Board members in attendance commented that the document 
did not include details on quorum arrangements.  - Vickie Hampshire 
explained that the document included voting arrangements, and agreed to 
include quorum information at the next review. 

10.4 Resolved – That the Board members in attendance note the register 
of policy documents and the changes made to the Governance Policy 
including Compliance Statement that were approved by the Pensions 
Committee. 
  

11.    Cyber Security  
 
11.1 The Board members in attendance received a report by the Director 
of Finance and Support Services that had been considered at the 29 April 
Pensions Committee meeting (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

11.2 Vickie Hampshire introduced the report and explained that the 
report had gone to the Pensions Committee to explain the red risk status 
in the risk register.  The fund held a lot of personal data and so it was 
important to recognise all risks.  It was reflected on that the risk would 
never be removed due to the changing nature and environment of cyber 
crime. 

11.3 The Board members in attendance made comments including those 
that follow. 

 Sought clarity over the work plan arrangements.  – Vickie 
Hampshire confirmed that a work plan was being delivered for the 
year.  Andrew Lowe reported the exercises that Hampshire had 
undertaken to review cyber security such as penetration testing of 
systems.  Hampshire were committed to annual checks and their 
work plan had been signed off by Hampshire’s IT Team.  The 
Pension Regulator requirements had been adhered to, and staff 
undertook phishing training to help them recognise scams. 

 Noted the difficulties that could occur when scheme members have 
been targeted and how to explain to them that they may have been 
subject to a scam. 

11.4 Resolved – That the Board members in attendance note the update. 
  

12.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
12.1 The Board members in attendance noted that the next scheduled 
Board meeting would take place on Monday 5 September at 9.30 a.m. 



12.2 Adam Chisnall explained that more meetings at the County Council 
were now taking place in Committee rooms with public access.  The 
Pension Advisory Board could similarly move to an in person meeting with 
public access.  This would remove the requirement to webcast the meeting 
and free up officer resource in Democratic Services.  Board members 
would still be able to join virtually. 

12.3 The Chairman welcomed the option to retain virtual attendance 
which would be good for external presenters such as Hampshire County 
Council and Hymans Robertson. 

12.4 The Chairman resolved to investigate the options and report back to 
Board members. 
  

13.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

14.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Part II minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 February 2022 
were noted for accuracy and would be carried on to the September Board 
meeting for formal approval. 
  

15.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  
 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 4 February 2022 
Pensions Committee meeting. 
  

16.    Update from ACCESS Joint Committee activity and proposals for 
change to governance (March 2022)  
 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 29 April 2022 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

The Board members in attendance noted the report. 
  

17.    Investment Strategy Implementation  
 
The Board members in attendance considered a summary of the report by 
the Director of Finance and Support Services from the 29 April 2022 
Pensions Committee (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

The Board members in attendance noted the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Chairman


